
Financial Investment Board

Date: TUESDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2019
Time: 1.45 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Chairman)
Henry Colthurst (Deputy Chairman)
Simon Duckworth
Alderman Robert Howard
Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Deputy Clare James
Tim Levene
Andrien Meyers
Deputy Henry Pollard
James de Sausmarez
Ian Seaton
Deputy Philip Woodhouse

Next Meetings: 29 November 2019 11 February 2020 3 June 2020

Enquiries: Joseph Anstee
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk

N.B. Part of this meeting may be subject to audio-visual recording. 

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1.00pm. 

John Barradell
Town Clerk

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 3 July 
2019.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 4)

4. MONTHLY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS
Report of the Chamberlain

For Information
(Pages 5 - 20)

5. END OF YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2018/19
Report of the Chamberlain

For Information
(Pages 21 - 26)

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act.

For Decision

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

9. PRESENTATION - LONDON CIV

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 27 - 32)



3

11. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
Report of the Town Clerk

For Information
(Pages 33 - 34)

12. INVESTMENT MONITORING REPORT

a) Performance Monitoring to 31 July 2019: Pension Fund  
Report of the Chamberlain

For Information
(Pages 35 - 48)

b) Performance Monitoring to 31 July 2019: City's Cash and Bridge House 
Estates  
Report of the Chamberlain

For Information
(Pages 49 - 70)

c) Quarterly Monitoring Report Q2 2019  
Report of Mercer

For Information
(Pages 71 - 90)

13. PRI ASSESSMENT UPDATE
Report of the Chamberlain

For Information
(Pages 91 - 112)

14. RESOLUTION FROM THE COMMITTEE OF ALDERMEN TO ADMINISTER THE 
SIR WILLIAM COXEN TRUST FUND
To consider a resolution of the Committee of Alderman to Administer the Sir William 
Coxen Trust Fund.

For Decision
(Pages 113 - 114)

15. NON-PUBLIC REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN
Report of the Town Clerk

For Information
(Pages 115 - 116)

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD

Wednesday, 3 July 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Financial Investment Board held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Chairman)
Henry Colthurst (Deputy Chairman)
Alderman Robert Howard
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Deputy Clare James

Also in attendance:
Deputy Tom Hoffman (Chief Commoner)

Tim Levene
Deputy Henry Pollard
James de Sausmarez
Deputy Philip Woodhouse

Officers:
Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk's Department
Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department
James Graham - Chamberlain's Department
Catrina Arbuckle - Mercer

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Simon Duckworth, Alderman Robert 
Hughes-Penney, Andrien Meyers and Ian Seaton.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 20 May 2019 be agreed as a correct record.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
The Board received a list of outstanding actions and noted that all actions 
arising from the last meeting had been addressed.

RESOLVED – That the outstanding actions list be noted.

5. MONTHLY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS REVIEW 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain concerning the monthly 
investment analysis review for May 2019. The Board noted the current 
investment list, total investment values and average rate of return set out in the 
report, and was advised that the further investments of £25 million in each of 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



the short-dated bond funds were made on 5 June 2019 and would be reflected 
in the report as of the next meeting.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

6. RISK REGISTER FOR FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain reviewing the Financial 
Investment Board’s risk register. The Chamberlain introduced the report and 
advised the Board of amendments made to the risk register following the 
previous meeting, concerning asset pooling, cybersecurity and responsible 
investment. The Chamberlain advised of corrections on page 35 to the target 
risk rating and score where this did not appear in the table.

A Member asked the Board whether their targets could be more ambitious, 
given all but one current risk rating was currently at target, and whether the 
Board might consider producing a statement on risk appetite. The Chamberlain 
responded that identified risks were mitigated as much as possible, and risk 
and target would sometimes be similar. The Board could consider devising a 
statement on risk appetite, and as the risk register was managed by the Board, 
Members could make further changes if desired. The Chairman added that the 
nature of the Board’s work meant that scores tended to be consistent.

In response to a query from a Member, the Chamberlain advised that 
cybersecurity was a major corporate risk, managed by the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee, and the risk managed by the Financial Investment 
Board was a smaller part of this general risk. Whilst the Board oversaw assets, 
there was a robust mitigation against impersonation or other fraud, as asset 
changes could not be made without committee approval and multiple 
signatories.

Members discussed whether the risk relating to Insufficient cash might need to 
be reviewed, in light of proposals for borrowing in the near future and the 
Fundamental Review. The Board then discussed responsible investment risk 
relating to Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) factors, including how 
this was measured and distinctions within this category. A Member cited the 
example of Royal Dutch Shell, who had a good ESG rating as a company, but 
still might be considered an inappropriate investment, and asked whether these 
considerations were captured sufficiently, giving regard to public perception as 
well as the market. A Member suggested adding reference to ethical 
investment as part of the risk. Mercer advised that in their view carbon risk was 
incorporated within ESG, but the wording on the risk register could be changed 
to make this more explicit if desired.

The Chairman advised that this could be taken away for consideration. The 
Chamberlain added that officers could review this area and bring something 
back to a future meeting.

RESOLVED – That the Financial Investment Board note the amended risks 
and actions for the Financial Investment Board’s revised Risk Register and 
confirm that appropriate control measures are in place.

Page 2



7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business.

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item No. Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A
10-16 3
17-18 -

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2019 
be agreed as a correct record.

11. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
The Board received a list of non-public outstanding actions.

12. INVESTMENT MONITORING REPORTS 
a) Investment Performance Monitoring to 31 March 2019 and
b) Quarterly Monitoring Report Q1 2019
The Board received reports of the Chamberlain and Mercer.

13. HAMPSTEAD HEATH TRUST & CHARITIES POOL INVESTMENT 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING TO 31 MARCH 2019 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain.

14. SIR WILLIAM COXEN TRUST FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING TO 31 
MARCH 2019 
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain.

15. BHE: PART INVESTMENT OF THE PROCEEDS FROM THE SALE OF 1-5 
LONDON WALL BUILDINGS - REQUEST FOR DELEGATED AUTHORITY 
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain.

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were non-public questions.

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were items of other business.

Page 3



The meeting closed at 2.43 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 4



July 2019

City Of London Corporation

Monthly Investment Analysis Review

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



Monthly Economic Summary

City Of London Corporation

 General Economy

July’s economic data began with the June Markit/CIPS Manufacturing PMI figure falling to 48.0 from 49.2 the previous month.  
The production component contracted at the fastest pace since October 2012 and new orders dropped to a seven-year low, 
amid ongoing Brexit uncertainty and economic slowdown. The construction PMI, meanwhile, f
[...]
9 39.7
January 2020 43.3
February 2020 20.0
April 2020 20.0
May 2020 10.0
July 2020 12.0

328.4             1.04%

Money Market Funds 151.1             0.75%
Ultra-Short Dated Bond Fund 65.0               1.17%
Short-Dated Bond Fund 150.0             3.73%
Notice Accounts
- Goldman Sachs 185 Days 40.0                   
- Goldman Sachs 270 Days 20.0                   
- Goldman Sachs 370 Days 20.0                   
- Santander 95 Days 20.0                   
- Santander 180 Days 30.0                   
- Santander 365 Days 50.0                   
- Lloyds 32 Days 22.6                   202.6             0.72%
Call Accounts
- Lloyds Same Day Access 9.4                 0.65%

578.1             

328.4 

202.6 

150.0 

65.0 

151.1 

9.4 

Invested £906.5m

Fixed Term Deposits

Notice Accounts

Short-Dated Bond Fund

Ultra-Short Dated Bond
Fund
Money Market Funds

Call Accounts

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



ANNEX C

0.40

0.45

0.50

0.55

0.60

0.65

0.70

0.75

0.80

0.85

0.90

0.95

1.00

1.05

1.10

1.15

Treasury Portfolio Weighted Average Rate of Return (WARoR) vs. Benchmarks

Bank Rate 3M LIBID 6M LIBID WARoR (Exc SDBFs) WARoR (Inc SDBFs)

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 20



Committee: Date:
Financial Investment Board
Audit and Risk Management

17 September 2019
19 Nov 2019

Subject:
End of  Year  Treasury Management Review 2018/19

Public

Report of:
The Chamberlain
Report author:
Kate Limna – Corporate Treasurer

For Information

Summary

The Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2018/19 was approved by the 
Financial Investment Board and the Finance Committee in February 2018 and by the 
Court of Common Council on 8 March 2018.

Under CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management, which was adopted by the 
Court of Common Council on 3 March 2010, there is a requirement to provide an end 
of year report.  The main points to note are as follows:

 As at 31 March 2019, the City had treasury balances totalling some £865.9m. The 
majority of the balances are held for payment to third parties or are restricted 
reserves.  

 Short term investment returns continue to be low, although interest rates increased 
moderately in line with the Bank of England decision to increase Bank Rate from 
0.50% to 0.75% in August 2018.

 The investment strategy during the year conformed to the approved strategy and 
there were no liquidity difficulties.

 The strategy was amended by the Court of Common Council part way through the 
year to enable City’s Cash to borrow for capital expenditure.

Recommendation

Members are asked to note the report.

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



Main Report

Introduction

1. The City of London Corporation (the City) is required by regulations issued under 
the Local Government Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury management 
review of activities and treasury indicators for 2018/19. This report meets the 
requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the 
Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the 
Prudential Code).

2. The Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2018/19 was approved 
by the Financial Investment Board (1 February 2018), Finance Committee (20 
February 2018) and the Court of Common Council (8 March 2018). During 2018/19 
the Financial Investment Board received investment analysis reports at each Board 
meeting.

Overall Treasury Position as at 31 March 2019

3. The City’s treasury position at the start and end of 2018/19 was as follows:

Table 1 31/03/18
Principal

£m

Rate/
Return

%

Average 
Life Yrs

31/03/19
Principal

£m

Rate/
Return

%

Average 
Life Yrs

Fixed rate 
funding
- PWLB 0 0
- Market 0 0

0 0
Variable rate 
funding
- PWLB 0 0
- Market 0 (125)(i)

0 (125)
Total debt 0 (125)
Total 
investments

790.5 0.52 0.25 865.9 0.97 0.21

Net Investments 790.5 0.52 745.9

(i) Bridging facility for City’s Cash drawn down March 2019

The Strategy for 2018/19

4. The expectation for interest rates within the TMSS for 2018/19 was that Bank Rate 
would increase steadily but slowly over the next few years, with a 0.25% increase 
anticipated in 2018/19. This outlook was contingent upon economic conditions and 
political developments and under these circumstances the City’s treasury cash 
would continue to be invested in a balanced portfolio that prioritised security and 
liquidity considerations. For longer term borrowing rates, the overall long run trend 
was for gilt yields to rise, albeit gently. It was also understood that bond yields can 

Page 22



be subject to exceptional levels of volatility from time to time. Variable, or short-
term rates, were expected to be the cheaper form of borrowing over the period. 
 

5. The original TMSS did not anticipate any borrowing across the City’s Funds during 
2018/19. As the organisation’s capital spending plans developed through the year, 
the mid-year review of the TMSS highlighted the potential need for borrowing for 
City’s Cash. On 11 December 2018 the Finance Committee approved an 
amendment to the 2018/19 TMSS to include a borrowing policy for City’s Cash.  
This amendment was approved by the Court of Common Council at their meeting 
on 10 January 2019. This borrowing policy helps the organisation to ensure that 
any borrowing entered into by City’s Cash is prudent, sustainable and affordable.

6. There were no other changes to the TMSS during the year.

7. The 2018/19 TMSS also included a number of prudential and treasury indicators 
for the year which are shown in Appendix 1. The City complied with all indicators 
in 2018/19.

The Borrowing Requirement and Debt

8. UK gilt yields rose gently from April through to October 2018 after which they 
entered a general downwards trend.  There was a significant correlation with US 
treasury yields at a time when the Federal Reserve underwent a “pivot” from tighter 
to looser monetary policy. The market began to perceive
[...]
it lower limit

under 12 months 0% 0%

12 months and within 24 months 0% 0%
24 months and within 5 years 0% 0%
5 years and within 10 years 0% 0%
10 years and above 0% 0%

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



Document is Restricted

Page 27

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 12a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 12b
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 12c
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 115

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Monthly Investment Analysis
	1. Annex A to Monthly Investment Anaylsis 31-07-2019
	1. Annex B to Monthly Investment Anaylsis 31-07-2019
	1. Annex C to Monthly Investment Anaylsis 31-07-2019

	5 End of Year Treasury Management Review 2018/19
	10 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	11 Non-Public Outstanding Actions
	12a Performance Monitoring to 31 July 2019: Pension Fund
	12b Performance Monitoring to 31 July 2019: City's Cash and Bridge House Estates
	12c Quarterly Monitoring Report Q2 2019
	13 PRI Assessment Update
	4. PRI Assessment Report (Appendix)

	14 Resolution from the Committee of Aldermen to Administer the Sir William Coxen Trust Fund
	15 Non-Public Report of Action Taken



Minutes of the meeting


FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD

Tuesday, 17 September 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Financial Investment Board held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Chairman)
Henry Colthurst (Deputy Chairman)
Alderman Robert Howard
Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney
Deputy Clare James

Tim Levene
Andrien Meyers
James de Sausmarez
Deputy Philip Woodhouse

Officers:
Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk's Department
Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department
Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department
James Graham - Chamberlain's Department
Catrina Arbuckle - Mercer

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark, Deputy 
Henry Pollard and Ian Seaton.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
The Deputy Chairman declared a standing interest by virtue of his membership 
on the Hackney Pensions Committee, having previously been a member of the 
Hackney Pensions Board.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 3 July 2019 be agreed as a correct record.

4. MONTHLY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain concerning the monthly 
investment analysis review for July 2019. The Board noted the current 
investment list, total investment values and average rate of return set out in the 
report.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

5. END OF YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2018/19 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain, providing an end of year 
report reviewing Treasury Management in 2018/19. The Chamberlain advised 



that the bridging facility of £125 million for City’s Cash drawn down in March 
2019 had now been repaid.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business.

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item No. Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A
 9 - 15 3
16 - 17 -

9. PRESENTATION - LONDON CIV 
The Board received a presentation from representatives of the London 
Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV).

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2019 
be agreed as a correct record.

11. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
The Board received a list of non-public outstanding actions.

12. INVESTMENT MONITORING REPORTS
a) Performance Monitoring to 31 July 2019: Pension Fund; 
b) Performance Monitoring to 31 July 2019: City's Cash and Bridge 

House Estates; and
c) Quarterly Monitoring Report Q2 2019 
The Board received reports of the Chamberlain and of Mercer.

13. PRI ASSESSMENT UPDATE 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain.

14. RESOLUTION FROM THE COMMITTEE OF ALDERMEN TO ADMINISTER 
THE SIR WILLIAM COXEN TRUST FUND 
The Board considered a resolution of the Committee of Aldermen to Administer 
the Sir William Coxen Trust Fund.

15. NON-PUBLIC REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN 
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk.



16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no non-public questions.

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were several items of other business.

The meeting closed at 3.02 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk


